
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy & Place Policy Development Committee (Pre Decision 
Calling In) 

 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-Chair), 

N Barnes, S Barnes, Cullwick, Richardson and Steward 
 

Date: Monday, 5 November 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Friday 2 November 2018.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 



 

meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

3. Pre-Decision Called In Item: Fossgate Public 
Realm Improvements   

(Pages 1 - 42) 

 This report provides background to the pre-decision call-in of the 
‘Fossgate Public Realm Improvements’ decision due to be taken on 15 
November by the Executive Member for Transport and Planning. The 
report sets out the reasons for the call-in and invites the Committee to 
consider what feedback, if any, it may wish to make. 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name:   Chris Elliott 
Telephone: 01904 553631 
E-mail:   christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy and Place Scrutiny Call-in 
Committee 
 

5 November 2018 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 

Pre-Decision Called-in item: Fossgate Public Realm Improvements 

Summary  

1. This report provides background to the pre-decision call-in of the item 
“Fossgate Public Realm Improvements”, setting out the reasons for the 
call-in and inviting the Committee to consider feedback on the 
proposals. 

2. The report also outlines the background to the issue called-in and the 
role of and options available to this Committee, under the agreed pre-
decision call-in arrangements. 

  Background 

3. In accordance with the arrangements for pre-decision scrutiny call-in, 
three members (Councillors D’Agorne, Craghill and Taylor) have called 
in the item relating to the Fossgate Public Realm Improvements 
scheme for the following reasons: 

(i) “The scheme fails to achieve a pedestrianised environment as 
part of the ‘footstreets area’ which is clearly the preference for the 
majority of businesses in and visitors to the street”.  

(ii) “The original brief for officers designing the scheme was flawed in 
requiring segregated vehicle access through the street at all 
times. Even before the DFT request for a ‘pause’ on 
implementation of ‘shared use’ schemes, the design had failed to 
consider how best to meet duties under the Equalities Act and the 
Transport Hierarchy in respect of the needs of pedestrians, 
wheelchair users and blind and partially sighted” 

(iii) “Despite representations made prior to the confirmation of the 
reversal of one way traffic flow, no consideration has been given 
to the benefits and design implications of revoking the one way 
order on the southern section of the street from Franklin’s Yard. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Two-way traffic on this section would reduce vehicle intrusion to 
the northern section and increase options for pedestrianisation 
either now or in the future. There are implications for the design of 
build-outs at the entrance to the street from Merchantgate and on-
street parking bays”. 

(iv)  “Designers have failed to adequately consider highway safety 
implications of the proposal to remove the existing speed table at 
the junction of Pavement and Fossgate, and to direct pedestrians 
to cr
[...]
f users throughout the day with changes 
made to improve the layout for pedestrians. This includes widening 
footways at narrow sections and providing build-outs to allow for 
chairs/tables and/or street furniture (benches, cycle stands, etc) as well 
as providing improved crossing facilities. 

 

Page 4



 

16. It is proposed that an option to investigate the full pedestrianisation of 
the street after the scheme construction has been completed to be 
brought back to the Executive Member after summer 2019. If accepted, 
a wider consultation would need to be undertaken and the TRO 
advertised, potentially as an experimental order, before the final 
decision is taken.  
 
Two-way Traffic Flow at South End 
 

17. On balance it is considered that the proposed changes to the layout at 
Merchantgate, narrowing the carriageway provides more benefit to 
pedestrians in this area than changing this section to two-way traffic 
flow. The recent suggestions to return the section of Fossgate between 
Franklins Yard and Merchantgate to two-way, in order to facilitate 
pedestrianisation of the top section of Fossgate, goes against the 
recent decision to reverse the one-way. 
 

18. The number of movements generated by the Franklin’s Yard area is 
very low. If the area north of Franklins Yard is to be pedestrianised then 
there would be insufficient road space available for vehicles to turn 
around to exit onto Walmgate/Merchantgate. Franklins Yard is 
unadopted and in poor condition – it would be inappropriate to allow 
vehicles to turn into Franklins Yard as a means of turning round to exit 
Fossgate southbound. 
 
Pavement Speed Table/Crossings 
 

19. The treatment of the junction with Pavement has received a wide range 
of comments. The original proposal to remove the raised tables on 
Pavement were made on the basis that the tables were being severely 
damaged by traffic and to have the crossings flush with the road would 
remove this problem and hence reduce the mainten
[...]
utoCAD SHX Text_401
BO

AutoCAD SHX Text_402
BO

AutoCAD SHX Text_403
BO

AutoCAD SHX Text_404
BO

AutoCAD SHX Text_405
BO

AutoCAD SHX Text_406
A1

AutoCAD SHX Text_407
OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS.

AutoCAD SHX Text_408
OFFICE  c  CROWN COPYRIGHT. UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION 

AutoCAD SHX Text_409
BASED UPON THE ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING WITH THE 

AutoCAD SHX Text_410
PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY 

AutoCAD SHX Text_411
INFRINGES CROWN COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION 

AutoCAD SHX Text_412
City of York Council OS Licence No. 1000 20818



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Pre-Decision Called In Item: Fossgate Public Realm Improvements
	Annex A
	Sheets and Views
	01


	Annex B1 - Online questionnaire Q4
	Annex B2 - Online questionnaire Q5
	Annex B3 - Online questionnaire Q8
	Annex B4 - Online questionnaire Q9
	Annex B5 - Drop in sessions
	Annex B6 - Summary of emailed responses
	Annex B7 - post it comments
	Annex C
	Sheets and Views
	01 Proposed








Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development 
Committee (Pre Decision Calling In) 

Date 5 November 2018 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Cullwick, Richardson, 
Steward and Flinders (as a substitute for N 
Barnes) 

Apologies Councillors N Barnes 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they 
may have in respect of business on this agenda. None were declared. 
 
2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
Karen Froggatt, Chief Executive of York Blind and Partially Sighted 
Society (YBPSS), informed the committee of her concern with the 
lack of engagement between the Council and YBPSS on this issue. 
Ms Froggatt outlined that the narrow pavements and bollards within 
the plans were hazardous for blind and partially sighted residents and 
that more consultation with YBPSS could have resulted in resolutions 
to these issues. 

 
June Tranmer, Director of the Healing Clinic and Briar House 
Resources CICs, addressed the committee and outlined her support 
for the pedestrianisation of Fossgate. She highlighted that this was 
the right time to pedestrianise this street and that Fossgate should be 
viewed in the wider realisation of CYC’s ambition for footstreets in the 
City Centre. 

 
Sarah Lakin, representing the Fossgate Association, then outlined her 
support for the pedestrianisation of Fossgate to the committee. Ms 
Lakin said the Fossgate Association broadly supported the proposals, 



however they did not go far enough to realise the ambitions of 
Fossgate businesses to fully pedestrianise the street. 
3. Pre-Decision Called In Item: Fossgate Public Realm 
Improvements 
 
The committee then heard from one of the Calling-in Members, Cllr 
Craghill. Cllr Craghill outlined the reasons for the call-in and explained 
that the consultation had clearly highlighted that pedestrianisation 
was desired by residents and businesses in the area. Cllr Craghill 
said she believed the proposals did not go far enough and suggested 
a number of recommendations that could be sent to the Executive 
Member. 

 
Cllr Dew, the Executive Member for Transport and Planning, briefly 
addressed the committee to express his appreciation and thanks for 
the comments made on the Fossgate Public Realm Improvements 
and to inform Members that he has asked for a pre-Decision Session 
meeting with officers to discuss the issues raised by this Call-in. 

 
Under questioning from Members, Cllr Dew explained that a lack of 
resources had been the reason for not including the pedestrianisation 
of Fossgate in the original consultation, however the current plans did 
not preclude pedestrianisation in the future. 

 
Officers then highlighted a number of points to the committee, 
including that: 
- The scheme had been created in response to April’s Decision 

Session in which the flow of traffic had been permanently 
established following an experimental traffic regulation order. 

- This was still at an early stage in the design process and that 
should the decision be taken to go ahead with the proposed 
scheme, an equalities impact assessment would be carried out. 

- There had to be a balancing act between the needs of all users, 
including residents that live on Fossgate itself. 

- The Council would risk a public enquiry, should they now alter the 
plan and fully pedestrianise Fossgate, as this had not been 
consulted on. 

- In the situation the Council were currently in, the best course of 
action would be to deliver this scheme, build an evidence base 
and consult on pedestrianisation in 2019. 

 
Officers also highlighted that in 2015, when the idea to pedestrianise 
Fossgate was first suggested, it was not fully supported by residents. 
Following debate on the topic, it was moved and seconded that 
recommendations 1 (subject to an amendment), 3 and 5 suggested 



by Cllr Craghill be sent to the Executive Member for Transport and 
Planning for his consideration. Those recommendations are listed 
below: 

 
i. That the Executive Member actively supports the proposal at 

paragraph 16 to investigate the pedestrianisation of the street 
during foot-street hours, but that this happens as soon as 
possible. This should include a pro-active consultation involving 
traders and residents in the street as well as disability groups 
and the wider public who use and value the street. 

 
iii. That in order to facilitate the possible later implementation of 

the above option and to avoid unnecessary expenditure, that 
the proposed gateway treatment at the Walmgate end of the 
street should be either not implemented or significantly modified 
to take into account a possible future need for two-way traffic in 
that location. 

 
v. That further consideration should be given to using design to 

improve pedestrian flow across Pavement into Fossgate, for 
example using zebra crossings or colourful crossings over the 
whole junction. 

 
Therefore it was, 

 
Resolved: That recommendations i, iii and v, as listed above, be sent 

to the Executive Member for consideration during the 
Decision Session of the Executive Member for Transport 
and Planning on 15 November 2018. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


